COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MARTIN GAS, INC.) FOR AUTHORITY TO ADJUST RATES CASE NO. 90-402) AND TO EXTEND CURRENT SURCHARGE

ORDER

This matter arising upon motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Utility and Rate Intervention Division ("Attorney General"), filed December 11, 1990, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8) for full intervention as a party, such intervention being authorized by statute, and this Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IS ORDERED that the motion is granted and the Attorney IT General is hereby made a party to these proceedings.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of December, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MARTIN GAS, INC.) FOR AUTHORITY TO ADJUST RATES) CASE NO. 90-402 AND TO EXTEND CURRENT SURCHARGE)

ORDER

On December 5, 1990, Martin Gas, Inc. filed an application for adjustment of rates to become effective January 5, 1991.

The Commission finds that pursuant to KRS 278.190 further proceedings are necessary in order to determine the reasonableness of the proposed rates and that such proceedings cannot be completed prior to the proposed effective date.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

(1) The proposed rates are hereby suspended for 5 months from the proposed effective date up to and including June 4, 1991.

(2) Nothing in this Order shall prevent the Commission from entering a final decision in this case prior to the termination of the suspension period.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of December, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST: